#### In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN COREY BRYANT,

Petitioner,

v.

JOEL ANDERSON, INTERIM COMMISSIONER, SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; LYDELL CHESTNUT, DEPUTY WARDEN, BROAD RIVER ROAD CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION SECURE FACILITY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

## PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. Charles Grose, Jr. Grose Law Firm, LLC 305 Main Street Greenwood, SC 29646 John G. Baker Federal Public Defender for the Western District of North Carolina

Gretchen L. Swift

Counsel of Record

Laura K. McCready

Assistant Federal Public Defenders

Federal Public Defender for the

Western District of North Carolina
129 West Trade Street, Suite 300

Charlotte NC 28202

(704) 374-0720

gretchen swift@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Stephen Corey Bryant



### CAPITAL CASE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	5
1. Bryant's Brain Damage and Abuse	5
2. Convictions	7
C. Proceedings Below	9
1. District Court and Second PCR	9
2. Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Fourth Circuit's denial of a certificate of appealability defies this Court's precedents	12
II. In the alternative, this Court should remand to the circuit	
court for clarification of its decision to deny a certificate of appealability.	10
CONCLUSION	19

# TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A – Circuit court opinion (Jan. 27, 2025)	1a
Appendix B – Circuit court order denying motion to expand certificate of appealability (Oct. 3, 2023)	17a
Appendix C – District court order granting motion for summary judgment and denying certificate of appealability (Oct. 18, 2022)	18a
Appendix D – Circuit court order denying petition for rehearing (March 10, 2025)	53a
Appendix E – District court order denying motion to alter and amend (May 11, 2023)	54a
Appendix F – Motion to expand certificate of appealability (June 30, 2023)	
====,	

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases Atkins v. Virginia, Barefoot v. Estelle, Bryant v. Stirling, Buck v. Davis. Coleman v. Thompson, Gonzalez v. Thaler, Hohn v. United States. Martinez v. Ryan, Miller-El v. Cockrell. Porter v. McCollum, Rhines v. Weber, Rompilla v. Beard, Shinn v. Ramirez, Slack v. McDaniel, State v. Jenkins, 872 S.E.2d 620 (S.C. 2022)....... Strickland v. Washington, 

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)
Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413 (2013)
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)
Williams v. Stirling, 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. VI
U.S. Const. amend. VIII
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)
28 U.S.C. § 2253
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)
28 U.S.C. § 2254
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(B)
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(b)(2)
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(b)(6)
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(b)(7)
Other Authorities
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in  Death Penalty Cases (2003)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders (FASDs), Treatment of FASDs (2025)
